SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL AND RESCISSION PROPOSALS

(In millions of dollars)

1995 Budget Outlays
Authority 1995 1996 1997
Supplemental Proposals:

International Security Assistance ............. 385 314 31 15
Agency for International Development .... 18 1 13 3
DepartmMent Of AQIICUITUIE ...ttt et e et e e e e be e e e eabs e e e snbeeeeabneeeannes 9 9 — —
Department of Defense-Military:

[ o =T =T PP P PO PPPPPPPPRN 2,557 1,956 459 81

Reductions -703 -200 —204 -114
DepartmMent Of EQUCATION ......ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e et e e e s hbe e e s be e e e sabbeeesnneeeeanneeeannes — 4 — —
Department of Health and HUMAN SEIVICES ......c..oviiiiieiiiie ettt ree e e et e e sneae e e 6 21 -7 -5
Department of the Interior ..........cccccceeeeen. 7 1 2 2
Department of Justice ......... -2 -2 — —
Department of Labor ..... -4 -4 — —
[ LT oY np =T oY o) 0] = | = SRS SRSSTSNE 672 672 — —
Department of Transportation:

INCTBASES ..ottt ettt e e ekt e ek et e et e e et e e aR et e e R e et e e R et e e n e e e s n et et e e e e e e e nas 28 23 3 2

R {=To [0 Ted o] o OO P T UUU PO PPUPUPPRTORE -400 =17 -171 -133
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . — — 1 300
Office of Personnel Management ........................ 9 9 — —
Board for International Broadcasting ......... 7 6 1 0
Federal Emergency Management Agency ... 6,700 667 2,683 2,680
National Bankruptcy Review Commission .. 2 * * —
United States INfOrmMation AQENCY .....oooiiiiiiiiii ettt e sib e e ibe e e e abee e e sbreeaanbeeesaaeeeeannes Language — — —

Total, Supplemental PropoSals ...t e e e e nnneeeaas 9,291 3,462 2,812 2,831

Rescission Proposals:

Department Of AGQIICUITUIE ......ooiiiiieiei ettt b et sbe et e st e be e e e etee s -145 -59 -78 -9
Department of Commerce .... -18 -2 -8 -4
Department of Education ...........cccccceveeenee. -223 -30 -147 -41
Department of Health and Human Services ...... =31 =12 -13 —7
Department of Housing and Urban Development —476 -54 -118 -92
Department of Labor .........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns -1 -1 * —
Department of TranSPOITATION .........couiiiiiiiieii it b ettt beeebeesaneetee s -21 -8 -7 -3
Environmental ProteCtion AJEMNCY ........cociiiiiiiiiiiieiii ittt sttt -12 -4 -5 -2
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . -28 -4 -15 -5
Small Business AAMINISTFALION .........coiiiiiiiiiiiii et -15 -12 -3 —
Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation BOArd ..........c.ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e -1 * * *
National Science FOUNUALION .........ccoiiiiiiiiiii et -132 — -40 53

Total, RESCISSION PrOPOSEAIS .......coiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e st e e s aab e e e sbe e e e asbeeeensbeeeans -1,103 -187 -434 -215

GRAIND TOTAL oottt h ekttt bt et b st b e h e s b e b e ab e e s e e e bt e ss e bt ess e bt eseene e 8,188 3,275 2,377 2,616
Memorandum Entries:
Emergency SUPPIEMENTAIS ..........oiiiiiiiiii ettt et e s rbe e e e st b e e e sab e e e e nnneeeannes 9,957 3,321 3,142 2,764
Mandatory SUPPIEMENTAIS ........c.ooiiiiiiiii ettt ettt et 35 28 7 —
DISCIELIONAINY INCIEASES ..ouiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e st e e e e s bt e e sanb e e e abbe e e e beeeesnbbeeesnbeeeeanneeaannes 634 335 49 319
Rescission Proposals -1,103 -187 -434 -215
(@] 1 g T=T gl L To (801 A o] o [T OO P PP UPPPOPPIN -1,335 -222 -386 -252

*$500 thousand or less.
1In addition to reductions in budget authority, a reduction in obligations of $208 million is also proposed.

1081



1082

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

This Budget contains proposals to reduce 1995 spending
by $2.4 billion. These proposed reductions include $1.3 billion
in reduced limitations and other savings detailed below and
$1.1 billion in proposed rescissions detailed in the Rescission
Proposals chapter of the Budget.

The following information concerns supplemental appropria-
tions requests for 1995 being proposed for congressional con-
sideration in this budget.

Funds Appropriated to the President
INTERNATIONAL SECURITY ASSISTANCE

EcoNnomMIc SuPPORT FUND
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)
For an additional amount for the “Economic Support Fund”,
$82,300,000.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 11-1037-1-1-152 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00  Total OBHGALIONS ....ouvveurvererrrrrereersrisserisersesisesrenes ersssssensnenes 82,300 ..o
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (apPropriation) ............ccccrmeerimnreinee cevverneriinnnns 82,300 ..o
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00  Total ODlGAtIONS .....cvvuveveerreereeieereiieeirerieereniseiies erbsensseseseenns 82,300 .o
7240 Obligated balance, start of year Unpald obllgatlons:
Treasury DAIANCE ........c.ocuveiierieeiieiseniseiiesiies s s 61,725
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid obllgatluns:
Treasury balance ............... . —61,725 -38,681
90.00 OULIBYS v eoersssenesinnes 20,575 23,044

This supplemental request would provide funds to further
economic growth and democracy activities in Latin America,
Asia, Africa, Turkey, and elsewhere. The funds are necessary
to replenish existing funds that have been reallocated to sup-
port activities related to operations “Uphold Democracy” and
“Maintain Democracy,” as well as humanitarian and economic
reconstruction activities in Haiti.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 11-1037-1-1-152 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

21.0  Travel and transportation of persons
41.0  Grants, subsidies, and contributions

99.0 Subtotal, direct 0blGAtioNS .........cccovevmreinirnieiieiins e 82,300

99.9 Total 0blIgAtioNS .........cvvrrrririeeierins s 82,300

PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for

$27,200,000.

“Peacekeeping Operations”,

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 11-1032—1-1-152 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00  Total 0BlGALIONS ......vveveererrrrirriereeeee s v 27,200 i
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (ApPropriation) ... woveriseiisnnis 27,200 .o
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00  Total ODlGALIONS .....cvvvervreeririreiisrierissisesisessniseiies eressessenesnsees 27,200 i

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpald obllgatlons
TreasUTY DAIANCE ........ccieuerierineeisiseeiseieiiieeiies eoseissssnsiins sisseesssinenis 8,432

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald obllgatlons

Treasury balance ...........c..... -8,432

90.00

OUEIAYS .oveeveeeririeenisi e eebiesssneseesas 18,768 8,432

This supplemental request would provide funds to further
peacekeeping efforts in such areas as Africa, Central Europe,
the New Independent States and other regions of the world.
The funds are necessary to replenish existing funds that have
been reallocated to support activities related to operations
“Uphold Democracy” and “Maintain Democracy” in Haiti.

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

DEBT RESTRUCTURING
DEBT RELIEF FOR JORDAN
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For the cost, as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, of modifying direct loans to Jordan issued by the Export-
Import Bank or by the Agency for International Development or by
the Department of Defense, as authorized under subsection (a) under
the heading “Debt Relief for Jordan”, in Title VI of Public Law 103-
306, $243,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1995.

For the cost, as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, of modifying: (1) concessional loans authorized under
Title | of the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance Act
of 1954, as amended; and (2) credits owed by Jordan to the Commod-
ity Credit Corporation, as a result of the Corporation’s status as a
guarantor of credits in connection with export sales to Jordan; as
authorized under subsection (a) under the heading, “Debt Relief for
Jordan”, in Title VI of Public Law 103-306, $32,000,000, to remain
available until September 30, 1995.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 11-0091-1-1-151 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00 Total obligations—Subsidy for debt forgiveness ... oo 275,000 .o
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (ApPropriation) ... wonereseiisnniis 275,000 ..o
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Total obligations . et ntes aeaesiese e 275,000 ..ooooveiernne

90.00 QULIAYS .ovvveeressersereses s eonesssnesnsnes 275,000 .o

This supplemental request is the second stage of debt for-
giveness for Jordan proposed as a result of the historic peace
agreement signed between the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
and the Government of Israel in 1994. This request would
further the commitment made by the United States to Jordan
in support of these peace efforts. The face value of debt to
be forgiven stands at $488,000,000.

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE FUND
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)
For an additional amount for the “Development Assistance Fund”,
$18,000,000.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 11-1021-1-1-151 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00  Total OBHGALIONS ......veerveereerireereeieiseriser e eesssssienienes 18,000 ..o
Financing:

39.00 Budget authOrity (QrOSS) ....eeeeueevuevmserernerierieresiriseiins ervsessseseseenns 18,000 ...cccovirirns




SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

FOOD AND [NUTRITION] CONSUMER SERVICE

Budget authority:

Current:
40.00 APPIOPIIALION ...ovvvviivsrieeiieriesierisees s enies eoesissessnsies 18,000 ...cocoovirirnns
Permanent:
68.00 Spending authority from offsetting COIIECHIONS .....coccviiiiies v e
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00  Total ODlGAtIONS .....vvuvvreerrrererieieseeseni s ervieeseseseenns 18,000 ..oocooererennne

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year: Unpaid obligations:

Treasury balance 16,560
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year:

Treasury balance ... e -16,560 —3,960
87.00 OULIAYS (GIOSS) weucverererrrermeesmrimeisseessessessseesssissesis eevsessssseseesas 1,440 12,600

Adjustments to gross budget authority and outlays:

88.00 Offsetting collections from: Federal SOUICES ........cccrs  wovvrrennmriiiinns e ovessessesneees
89.00 Budget authority (net) 18,000 ..oocvivrirns
90.00 Outlays (net) ...... 1,440 12,600

This supplemental request would provide funds to further
economic growth and democracy activities in Latin America
and Asia. The funds are necessary to replenish existing funds
that have been reallocated to support humanitarian and eco-
nomic reconstruction activities in Haiti.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 11-1021-1-1-151 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

33.0 Investments and loans ..
41.0  Grants, subsidies, and col

99.9 Total ODlIGAtIONS .......ouevveriiierie s i 18,000

Department of Agriculture
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)
For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses,” $9,082,000.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 12—3700—1-1-554 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

00.01  DIirECt PrOGIAM ..cvovuevereuresssersseesssesssseesssssssssssssessss eonesssssssnes 9,082 s

10.00 Total OBlIGALIONS ....vvvvererieiresiier i s 9,082 .o
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (ApPropriation) ... woveresersneines 9,082 .o
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Total obligations . 9,082

90.00 OULIAYS eovvvveresserieeess s s 9,082 s

This supplemental request would support ongoing Federal
meat and poultry inspection activities. The additional funds
are necessary to maintain the current level of inspection with-
out interruption during the full fiscal year. The funds are
needed in order to minimize the risk of furloughs or reduc-
tions-in-force of meat and poultry inspectors that would re-
duce the amount of meat and poultry slaughtered and proc-
essed and available for consumption in 1995.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 12—3700—1-1-554 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Personnel compensation:

111 Full-time permanent ...... 5,761

11.3  Other than full-time perm 283

115  Other personnel compensation 305

119 Total personnel COMPENSALION ........cceueerrevneiiniines eoveesrersneins 6,349 ..o

12.1  Civilian personnel benefits

21.0  Travel and transportation of persons .. 48 .
22.0  Transportation of things 6 .
23.3  Communications, utilities, and miscellaneous charges 19 .

240  Printing and reproduction ...........ccc.oneeeemrrineniinnnnens
252  Other services ...
26.0  Supplies and materials
31.0  Equipment ...........
41.0  Grants, subsidies, and contributions

99.9 Total 0blIgAtioNS .......cocvvrrrrirriseeierins v

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

ComMmmoDITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND
FOOD FOR PROGRESS
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no funds of the Com-
modity Credit Corporation in excess of $50,000,000 for each of fiscal
years 1995 and 1996, (exclusive of the cost of commodities in each
fiscal year) may be used to carry out the Food for Progress Act of
1985 (7 U.S.C. 17360) with respect to commodities made available
under section 416(b) of the Agricultural Act of 1949. The additional
costs resulting from this provision shall be financed from funds cred-
ited to the Corporation pursuant to section 426 of P.L. 103-465.

This request would raise from $30 million to $50 million
the limit on transport and other non-commodity funds avail-
able from the Commodity Credit Corporation to facilitate do-
nations of commodities under the Food for Progress program
in 1995 and 1996. This would allow the transport of an addi-
tional $40 million of export commodity donations under this
program, for a total program level increase of $60 million.
This request is consistent with the Administration’s commit-
ment to increase funding for GATT-permissible export pro-
motion activities in agriculture as part of the implementation
of the Uruguay Round Agreement. The additional cost would
be offset by the crop insurance reform savings earmarked
for this purpose in the Uruguay Round Agreements Act, P.L.
103-465, section 426.

FOOD AND [NUTRITION] CONSUMER SERVICE

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Of funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 103-330,
$27,782,000 shall be reported and accounted for under “Nutrition
Initiatives”, and $11,259,000 shall be reported and accounted for
under “Food Program Administration”.

This supplemental language request would enable financial
and accounting reports for 1995 to be prepared using the
same account and activity structure proposed in the 1996
Budget. This language would not change the funding level
for any activity.

Foob STAMP PROGRAM

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Of funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 103-330,
$12,509,000 shall be reported and accounted for under “Nutrition
Initiatives”, and $16,882,000 shall be reported and accounted for
under “Food Program Administration”.

This supplemental language request would enable financial
and accounting reports for 1995 to be prepared using the
same account and activity structure proposed in the 1996
Budget. This language would not change the funding level
for any activity.



GENERAL PROVISIONS

1084

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

GENERAL PROVISIONS

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Section 715 of Public Law 103-330 is amended by deleting
“$85,500,000” and by inserting “$110,000,000". The additional cost
resulting from this provision shall be financed from funds credited
to the Commodity Credit Corporation pursuant to section 426 of Public
Law 103-465.

This supplemental language request would remove the cur-
rent limitation on the Market Promotion Program and restore
funding to the program’s fully authorized level for 1995. This
request is consistent with the Administration’s commitment
to increase funding for GATT-permissible export promotion
activities in agriculture as part of the implementation of the
Uruguay Round Agreement. The additional cost would be off-
set by the crop insurance reform savings earmarked for this
purpose in the Uruguay Round Agreements Act, P.L. 103-
465, section 426.

Department of Defense—Military
MILITARY PERSONNEL

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army,”
$69,300,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

dentification code 17—1453-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
00.01 Pay and allowances of officers ... 3,500
00.02 Pay and allowances of enlisted .. 21,700
00.05 Permanent change of station travel ...... 24,300
10.00 Total obligations .........ccccceuue. 49,500 i s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) .......... .o 49,500 i s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 49500 i e
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance .......c.. e cevenneeennennns 643 296
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ........... .o —643 —296 -147
90.00 OUEIAYS vt eeeeeisessriseine eereeeseniseenns 48,857 347 149

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Somalia, Iraqg, Bosnia, Haiti, Cuba, and Korea.
Funds are required for incremental expenses that were not
provided in 1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Marine Corps,”
$10,400,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 17—1105—-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.

Program by activities:
00.01 Pay and allowances of officers .......
00.02 Pay and allowances of enlisted ..
00.05 Permanent change of station travel .......

10.00 Total obligations ...........cccoeuuue
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ............

dentification code 21-2010-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
00.01 Pay and allowances of officers 23,800
00.02 Pay and allowances of enlisted 45,500
10.00 Total obligations .............c..... 69,300 i s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) .......... .o 69,300 i s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 69,300 i
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ... e e 346 138
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald
obligations: Treasury balance —346 -138 —69
90.00 OULIAYS ..o 68,954 208 69

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around lIraq, Bosnia, Haiti, Cuba, and Korea. Funds
are required for incremental expenses that were not provided
in 1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAvY

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy,”
$49,500,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 10,400
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid

obligations: Treasury balance .......... e e 104 62
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid

obligations: Treasury balance ........... .o -104 —-62 —41
90.00 OULIAYS ..o v 10,296 42 21

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Somalia, Iraq, Haiti, and Cuba. Funds are
required for incremental expenses that were not provided in
1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 17-1105-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.

11.7  Personnel compensation: Mllltary per-
sonnel ..............
12.2  Military personnel benefits ..........cc.ooce..

99.9 Total obligations ...........cccoeuuue




SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

1085

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force,”
$71,700,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army,”
$958,600,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

dentification code 57—3500—1—1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est. Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
Program by activities: Identification code 21-2020-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
00.01 Pay and allowances of OffiCers ... wovvrernverrnrenne 19,000 s s o
00.02 Pay and allowances of enlisted ........... ..o 728 (0 R Program by activities:
00.01 Operating forces ... 941,800
10.00 Total obligations ..............c..... . 71,700 s e 00.04 Administrative and servrcewrde actrvrtres .................. 16,800
Financing: o 1000 Total 0bligations ... 958,600 ovvorirrinns s
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ......... .o 71700 s s Financing:
] o 40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) .......... .o 958,600 o i
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... TL700 s e Relation of obligations to outlays:
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid 7100 Total obligations ...... 958,600
qblrgatrons Treasury balance' .......... R 860 430 7940 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
7440 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid obligations: Treasury balance ... coceeeeeeeees— ceveeesessssssss 227,188 48,888
obligations: Treasury Dalance ... v 860 —430 =215 7440 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid
90.00 OULAYS o 70,840 430 215 obligations: Treasury balance ............. —227,188 —48,888 -17,254
90.00 OUEIAYS .veeveerereiieriecereeisesriseine eereeesensneenns 731,412 178,300 31,634

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around lrag, Bosnia, Haiti, and Cuba. Funds are re-
quired for incremental expenses that were not provided in
1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAvY
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Reserve personnel, Navy,”
$4,600,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

|dentification code 17—1405-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.

Program by activities:
00.01 Unit and individual training ...
00.02  Other training and support

10.00

Total obligations ..........ccc.euue.

Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ............

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ......
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid

obligations: Treasury balance .......... oo cevvrnreeinennnns 391 106
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard

obligations: Treasury balance . -391 -106 -106
90.00 OULIAYS v 4,209 285 s

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Somalia, Rwanda, lIrag, Bosnia, Haiti, and
Cuba. Funds are required for incremental expenses that were
not provided in 1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAvVY
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy,”
$347,600,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 17—1804—1-1-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
00.01 Operating forces ...... 330,598 s s
00.04  Administrative and servrcewrde actrvrtres .................. 17,002 s s
10.00 Total obligations ...........ccco.uue. 347,600 s s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ... .o 347,600 i
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 347,600
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ........... o o 78,905 11,471
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard
obligations: Treasury balance .. —78,905 -11,471 -4,171
90.00 OULIRYS v eeviensiseneees 268,695 67,434 7,300

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Bosnia, Haiti, Cuba, and Korea. Funds are
required for incremental expenses that were not provided in
1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Somalia, Irag, Bosnia, Haiti, Cuba, and Korea.
Funds are required for incremental expenses that were not
provided in 1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.



OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE—Continued

1086

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps,” $38,000,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 17—-1106—1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations ...... 38,000 e s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ......... e 38,000 i s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 38,000 e s
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance 9,918 2,128
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald
obligations: Treasury balance ... woocrnierennn: —9,918 -2,128 -950
90.00 OUEIAYS .vveveerreeenerieeeesieiseesninne 28,082 7,790 1,178

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Somalia, Iraq, Haiti, and Cuba. Funds are
required for incremental expenses that were not provided in
1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force,” $888,700,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 57—3400—1—1—051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
21.0  Travel and transportation of persons ... 165,400
220  Transportation of things . 292,953
25.2  Other services ........ 204,027
25.3  Purchases of goods and services from
Government accounts ... 9,800
26.0  Supplies and materials . 216,520
99.9 Total obligations ..........cc...u.. 888,700 oo s

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Defense-
Wide,” $43,200,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 97—0100—1-1-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
00.01 Operating forces ... 39,600
00.04 Administrative and serV|ceW|de actlvmes .................. 3,600
10.00 Total obligations .........ccccceuue. 43200 s s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) .......... ..o 43200 e s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 43,200
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury Dalance ... o o 10,282 2,765
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ............ -10,282 —2,765 -1,080
90.00 OUEIAYS ovvevveerereiieriseereeieesriseine eereeseeseenns 32,918 7,517 1,685

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around lIraq, Bosnia, and Haiti. Funds are required
for incremental expenses that were not provided in 1995 ap-
propriations.

Identification code 57—3400—-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est. . . B )
The entire amount requested is designated by the President
Program by activities: as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
00.01  Operating forces ...... 494,383 et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.
00.02  Mobilization 364,861
00.03 Training and recrumng ........................... 8,200 . e e .
00.04 Administrative and servicewide activities 21,256 Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)
10.00 Total obligations .................... 888,700 .ovvcveiieiies e Identification code 97-0100-1—1-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Financing: ) o 21.0  Travel and transportation of persons ..... 463
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ......... .o 888,700 oo s 22.0  Transportation of things .............oooooeeeee. 348
233 Communications, utilities, and mis-
Relation of obligations to outlays: Cellaneous Charges ..........owevmvvenisss wovevvvsessssins 101 s s
71.00 Total obligations ...... Other services:
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid 252 Other SErvices ... 39,600
obligations: Treasury balance ... wooveeveveciiiines coveveversinnnnns 222,175 48,878 252 Other SErVices .......ommiiinns 2,688
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald o
obligations: Treasury balance . —222,175 —-48,878 22217 999 Total obligations .................. - 43200 i s
90.00 OULIAYS v 666,525 173,297 26,661

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Rwanda, Irag, Bosnia, Haiti, Cuba, and Korea.
Funds are required for incremental expenses that were not
provided in 1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
Reserve,” $6,400,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended.



SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

PROCUREMENT

1087

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 17—1806—1—1—051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:

10.00 Total obligations ...... 6,400 .o
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) .......... ..o 6,400 s s

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ......
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid

obligations: Treasury balance ........... v i 1,920 397
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid

obligations: Treasury balance .......... .. -1,920 =397 —263
90.00 OULIAYS .o 4,480 1,523 134

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Bosnia, Haiti, and Korea. Funds are required
for incremental expenses that were not provided in 1995 ap-
propriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Defense health program,”
$14,000,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 97-0130—1—1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations ...... 14,000 s s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ... e 14,000 s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 14,000 s
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance 1,904 392
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald
obligations: Treasury balance ........... .o -1,904 -392 -196
90.00 OULIAYS v 12,096 1512 196
Budget Plan (in thousands of dollars)
Outlays
Identification code 97—-0130-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
0701  Operation and MaiNtENANCE ........cccccccvies coverierivreneens 14,000 s s

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around lraq, Bosnia, Haiti, and Cuba. Funds are re-
quired for incremental expenses that were not provided in
1995 appropriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

PROCUREMENT

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Army,”
$28,600,000, to remain available until September 30, 1997: Provided,

dentification code 21-2035—-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
00.01 Technical and support vehicles ... v 22,825 3,025 1,650
00.02 Communications and electronics equip-
Ment ..o 332 44 24
00.03  Other support eqUIPMENT .......coccvirimriiies cerererrireneens 581 77 42
10.00 Total obligations ...........cc...ue. 23,738 3,146 1,716
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of
year: Treasury balance ... o o —4,862 -1,716
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of
year: Treasury balance 4,862 1,716
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ... .. 28,600 s s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 23,738 3,146 1,716
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ............ e e 18,504 10,353
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ... -18,504 -10,353 —6,635
90.00 OULIAYS v v 5,234 11,297 5434
Budget Plan (in thousands of dollars)
Outlays
dentification code 21-2035—-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
0701  Tactical and support equUIPMENt ... woververrerennens 27,500 i s
0702  Communications and electronics equip-
111101 SR 400
0703  Other support eqUIPMENt .....ccccovvviiininis covvviiseeniiinns 700
0893 Total budget plan ... v 28,600 s s

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Rwanda, Haiti, and Jordan. Funds are required
for incremental expenses that were not provided in 1995 ap-
propriations.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Air Force,”
$8,100,000, to remain available until September 30, 1997: Provided,
That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 57-3080—1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
00.02  Vehicular equIpmMeNt ........ccccoveveveernneenne 3,807 1,112 481
00.04 Other base maintenance and support
equipment ........... 1,337 800 563
10.00 Total obligations .............c..... 5,144 1912 1,044
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of
year: Treasury Dalance ... wovvinniiine s 2,956 —1,044
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of
year: Treasury balance ... ovvvvseiinerinns 2,956 1,044 e
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ... ... 8,100 s s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 5,144 1,912 1,044




PROCUREMENT—Continued

1088

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FOrRcE—Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Identification code 57-3080—1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
GENERAL PROVISIONS
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year: Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ........... .o i 3,524 3,492 K
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid DOD-WIDE SavinGs PRC_)PC_)SALS . .
obligations: Treasury balance ... ovvveveees 3,524 —3,492 2511 (Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)
90.00 Outlays 1,620 1,944 2,025 SeEc. 1859. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
$703,000,000 of the funds appropriated in Public Laws 103-335 and
) 103-307, as determined by the Secretary of Defense, shall be canceled.
Budget Plan (in thousands of dollars)
Outlays Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
|dentification code 57—-3080—1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est. \dentification code 97—9925—-1—-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
0702  Vehicular equipment . 5,400 Program by activities:
0704 Other base maintenance and support 00.01  UNdiStributed SAVINGS ...o.oooocrccrsriis o 525000 104,000  —74,000
equipment ....... 2,700 s s
10.00 Total obligations .............c..... -525,000  -104,000 —74,000
0893 Total budget plan ... 8,100 it s NN
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of
This supplemental request would Support peacekeeping, year: Treasury balance.l ........................................................... 178,000 74,000
forcement, and humanitarian assistance operations 2440 Unobligated balance avalable, end of
Peace ento ’ ; o p : year: Treasury balance ... wovnverinserinnne -178,000 —74,000 .o
in and around lIraq, Bosnia, and Haiti. Funds are required _ o
for incremental expenses that were not provided in 1995 ap- 4000  Budget authority (appropriation) ...... ~703,000
proprlatlo_ns. A A ) Relation of obligations to outlays:
The entire amount requested is designated by the President 7100 Total obligations ...... 525000 —104,000 74,000
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg- 7240 Obligated balance, start of Jear: Unpaid
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended. obligations: Treasury balance -325000 225,000
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald
obligations: Treasury balance ........... .o 325,000 225,000 185,000
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 90.00 OUEIAYS vveveeerereiierieeereeiseesriseine eereeesensneenns —-200,000 -204,000 -114,000
MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAvY Budget Plan (in thousands of dollars)
. . . Outlays
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation) /
For an additional amount for “Military Construction, Navy,”  Identification code 97-9925-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 199G est. 1907 est.
$18,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1999: Provided, 0700 Undistributed savings .. —703,000

That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 17—1205—1—1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations ...... 14,400 2,700 360
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of
year: Treasury balance ... o v -3,600 -900
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of
year: Treasury balance ... ovvvvviisciinns 3,600 900 540
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ... .. 18,000 o s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations ...... 14,400 2,700 360
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpaid
obligations: Treasury Balance ... o o 12,420 8,280
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid
obligations: Treasury balance ........... .o -12,420 -8,280 -3,960
90.00 OULIAYS v 1,980 6,840 4,680
Budget Plan (in thousands of dollars)
Outlays
|dentification code 17—-1205-1-1-051 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. 1997 est.
0701  Major construction ...........c....c.... 18,000 it s

This supplemental request would support peacekeeping,
peace enforcement, and humanitarian assistance operations
in and around Cuba. Funds are required for incremental ex-
penses that were not provided in 1995 appropriations.

This provision would direct the Secretary of Defense to
cancel permanently $703 million of 1995 funds in Department
of Defense programs, which do not directly contribute to mili-
tary capabilities. The specific program savings proposals will
be identified at a later date.

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Sec. 1860. Notwithstanding sections 607 and 630 of the Foreign
Assistance Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C. 2357 and 22 U.S.C. 2390), and
sections 2608 and 2350j of Title 10, United States Code, all funds
received as reimbursement for expenses included in this Act shall
be deposited to miscellaneous receipts.

This supplemental language request would require reim-
bursements to the Department of Defense from the United
Nations and other sources to be deposited with the Treasury.
Current law requires that reimbursements be credited to the
Department of Defense.

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Sec. 1861. The appropriation made under the heading “Procurement
of Ammunition, Army” in the Department of Defense Appropriations
Act, 1993 (Public Law 102-396), is amended by striking out “of which
$200,000,000 shall be available only for the Armament Retooling and
Manufacturing Support Initiative” and inserting “of which
$200,000,000 may be available for the Armament Retooling and Man-
ufacturing Support Initiative”.

This supplemental language request would eliminate a re-
strictive provision related to the use of funds only for the
Armament Retooling and Manufacturing Support Initiative.



SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

1089

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Sec. 1862. During the current fiscal year, appropriations available
to the Department of Defense for the pay of civilian personnel may
be used, without regard to the time limitations specified in section
5523(a) of title 5, United States Code, for payments under the provi-
sions of section 5523 of title 5, United States Code, in the case of
employees, or an employee’s dependents or immediate family, evacu-
ated from Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, pursuant to the August 26, 1994
order of the Secretary of Defense.

This provision would permit the continuation of certain pay,
allowances, and differentials beyond 180 days to specific De-
partment of Defense civilians and their dependents. These
personnel were temporarily evacuated from Guantanamo Bay,
Cuba due to the establishment of a safe haven for migrants
at that installation. Military personnel and their dependents
similarly evacuated have already received an extension of
benefits—this provision provides equitable treatment of mili-
tary and civilian personnel and dependents.

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

SEc. 1863. During the last two quarters of the current fiscal year,
upon determination by the Secretary of Defense that such action is
necessary in the national interest, he may, with the approval of the
Office of Management and Budget, incur necessary obligations to pre-
serve the readiness of the Armed Forces in excess of contract authority
and amounts available in appropriations of the Department of Defense
during the current fiscal year: Provided, That obligations incurred
shall be limited to those which are required for essential readiness
functions and activities of the Armed Forces, including activities asso-
ciated with mission critical proficiency training, scheduled unit exer-
cises, the acquisition of spare parts that are critical to the missions
of the Armed Forces and such other activities that the Secretary of
Defense determines cannot be postponed without a major impact on
the readiness of the Armed Forces: Provided further, That obligations
incurred under the foregoing authority shall not be more than 50
percent of the total amount appropriated to the Department of Defense
for Operation and Maintenance, Budget Activity 1: Provided further,
That any proposal transmitted by the President to the Congress to
liquidate costs incurred under the provisions of this section shall
be accompanied by offsetting rescission proposals, unless the President
determines that emergency conditions exist which preclude such
recissions: Provided further, That the Congress shall be notified when
funds are made available for obligations under this authority.

This provision would allow the Department of Defense, with
OMB approval and Congressional notification, to make obliga-
tions in excess of its total budget authority during the last
two quarters of 1995 to fund essential readiness activities
and functions. Excess obligations incurred under this provi-
sion are limited to 50 percent of Budget Activity 1 under
the Operation and Maintenance title. Any proposal to lig-
uidate excess obligations incurred under this provision must
be accompanied by offsetting rescission proposals unless the
President determines that emergency conditions exist which
preclude rescissions.

Department of Education
OFFICE OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Under this head in Public Law 103-333, delete “$6,247,180,000"
and insert “$6,243,680,000".

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 91-0200—1-1-502 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
Pell grants:
01.01 Current academic Year Program ..........cccoes  eonereeennnsssenns 2,170 i

01.02 Prior academiC year Program ...........cccoomrmereies  commrvesenesienns ceseeresieneeenns -1,330

01.91 Subtotal, Pell Grants .......c.cccveimeerineeinneins v
Canpus-based aid:

Perkins loans: Teacher cancellations ..........cccoues  wovvevennerinnnns

-1,330

03.04

03.91 Subtotal, Campus-based aid

10.00 Total obligations (object class 41.0) ... wovveerrerrneins -1,330
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
DAIANCE ...
24.40 Unobligated balance avallable end of year: Treasury

balance ...........

40.00 Budget authority (PPropriation) ........cccvmimmrins v e o

Relation of obligations to outlays:
Total obligations .
Obligated balance, start of year Unpald obllgatlons

TrEASUIY DAIANCE ...vvveivverericriceiessn e vrvissssinnn e -2,170
Obligated balance, end of year: Unpaid obllgatlons

Treasury balance ............c...... . .
Adjustments in unexpired accounts

78.00

90.00 OULIAYS v

This supplemental language request would correct a tech-
nical error in the FY 1995 appropriations language. The
amount for Pell Grants within the account total was
$6,243,680,000 in the comparative statement of budget au-
thority, but was $6,247,180,000 in the appropriations lan-
guage. This amendment would not change the account total,
which is the same as the total provided in the comparative
statement.

Department of Health and Human Services
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

Funds made available under this heading in Public Law 103-333
are reduced from $2,207,135,000 to $2,187,135,000, and funds trans-
ferred to this account as authorized by section 201(g) of the Social
Security Act are reduced to the same amount.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 75-0511-1-1-550 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations—Research, demonstrations, and
evaluation projects (object class 41.0) ......ccovveins crivririniiinnns —20,000 .o
Financing:
68.00 Budget authority (gross): Spending authority from off-
SELEING CONECLIONS ....ouvvvveereeriiieereeseeieiseries erirenseniseeens —20,000 ..oooerrrene
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations . —20,000
87.00 OULIAYS (GFOSS) weuvvvreerrrrmseesmreseisseesssensesssessseissenies eessessssseseesas —20,000 .o

Adjustments to gross budget authority and outlays:
88.00 Offsetting collections from: Federal sources ...

89.00 Budget authority (net)
90.00 Outlays (net) ......

This supplemental request would reduce the 1995 level for
Health Care Financing Administration research by $20 mil-
lion, the amount by which the appropriation exceeded the
President’s budget request. This revised amount is sufficient
to fund existing requirements.



HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION—Continued

1090

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

FEDERAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE TRUST FUND

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 20-8005-1-7-571 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations—Research, hospital insurance ... ... —20,000 .o
Financing:
60.27 Budget authority (approprlatron) (trust fund, indefi-
[11105) IR et etinies eranererenninis =20,000 ..o
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71,00 Total 0DlIgAtioNS .........vvvereverreririieeeeiersriersienis s —20,000 .o
72.41 Obligated balance, start of year us. Securrtres Par
value .. -19,000
7441 Obllgated alance, end of year us. Securltles Par
VAIUB oo sbesaenienesenes 19,000 8,000
90.00 QULIAYS ..o s -1,000 -11,000

This supplemental request reflects the effect of the re-
quested reduction in the 1995 level for Health Care Financing
Administration research on the Federal Hospital Insurance
trust fund.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES
PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Payments to States for foster care
and adoption assistance,” $26,291,000.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 75—1545—-1-1-506 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00 Total obligations—Adoption assistance (object class

41.0) v - e 26,291 .o

Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (@ppropriation) ..........ccocceevevmimveiiiinns onneevviiiinnenns 26,291 i
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71,00 Total 0DlIgAtioNS ........vveerervirerieiieceeiesesieriienis e 26,291 e

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons

TreaSUTY DAIANCE ........cvuiverierineeiiesiseeiiesiies eoseessessnnsiins stssessssinenss 4,469
Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald obllgatmns

Treasury balance ............c....
Adjustments in expired accounts

74.40

77.00

90.00 21,822 4,469

OULIAYS .o

This supplemental request would enable the Administration
for Children and Families to replenish a shortfall in existing
adoption assistance funds caused by an increase in the num-
ber of children served in 1994 as well as increased per unit
costs for the children.

Department of the Interior
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $5,500,000, to remain
available until expended, to replenish funds used for emergency ac-
tions related to storm-damaged facilities in National Park Service
areas.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 14—1039-1-1-303 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligationS—CONSLIUCLION .........coomvveerieiiniriiiis v 5500 s
Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (ApPropriation) ... wovereseisnnins 5500 s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00  Total ODlGAtIONS .....vvuvereerreereeireieeiseierieerenisenies ereiensseseseenns 5500 e
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons
TreasUTY DAIANCE ........cciverieieeeineineriseeiinsiies etseinsessseniins ssssesssssnensa 4,675
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard obllgatrons
Treasury bBalance ..........ccormeenerineenssinneiiesiines erseessensneenns —4,675 -3,025
90.00 OULIAYS v svssssssnsesssens 825 1,650

This supplemental request would replenish funds trans-
ferred pursuant to authorities of the Secretary of the Interior
to use any funds available for emergency reconstruction, reha-
bilitation, replacement or repair of Department of the Interior
buildings, utilities, or other facilities or equipment damaged
or destroyed by fire, flood, storm or other unavoidable causes.
In the winter of 1993/94, severe storms and flooding damaged
numerous units of the National Park Service, necessitating
emergency repairs financed in part by a transfer from the
Service’s construction program. The 1994 Interior Appropria-
tions Act requires replenishment of such transfers for emer-
gency purposes.

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Land Acquisition and State Assist-
ance”, $1,300,000, to remain available until expended, to replenish
funds used for emergency actions related to storm-damaged facilities
within National Park System areas.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 14-5035-1-2—-303 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00 Total obligations—Land acquISItion ...........ccocvmiiniees vvvvreirnenienns 1,300 i
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (ApPropriation) ... wnereseissnsines 1,300 i
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00  Total ODlGAtIONS .....cvvuvvveerrrereeireireiiseiesieerniseiies esbsenseeeseenns 1,300 e

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons:

TreaSUTY DAIANCE .......cvureeerieieeeieiseniseeiissiies eoseissssinesiins stssessssinenss 845
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard obllgatrons:

Treasury balance

90.00 QULIBYS v oersssenesines 455 260

This supplemental request would replenish funds trans-
ferred pursuant to authorities of the Secretary of the Interior
to use any funds available for emergency reconstruction, reha-
bilitation, replacement or repair of Department of the Interior
buildings, utilities, or other facilities or equipment damaged
or destroyed by fire, flood, storm or other unavoidable causes.
In the winter of 1993/94, severe storms and flooding damaged
numerous units of the National Park Service, necessitating
emergency repairs financed in part by a transfer from the
Service’s land acquisition program. The 1994 Interior Appro-
priations Act requires replenishment of such transfers for
emergency purposes.



SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

1091

Department of Justice
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

OUNCE OF PREVENTION COUNCIL
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Under this heading in Public Law 103-317, insert the following
after the word “grant”: “and administrative expenses”. After the last
sentence, insert the following: “: Provided, That the Council is author-
ized to accept, hold, administer, and use gifts, both real and personal,
for the purpose of aiding or facilitating the work of the Council”.

The Ounce of Prevention Council was created by the Violent
Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994. This pro-
posal would merely clarify that funds made available for 1995
are available for administrative purposes. In addition, the
language would allow for the acceptance or use of gifts and
donations. This language increases the Ounce of Prevention
Council’s flexibility to manage its grant programs.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 15-4526—1—4—751 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00  Total ObHGALIONS ....ouvvvurvererrierireeisesseriserserisesrnnes sessssessensnenes =1500 .o
Financing:

41.00 Budget authority (transferred to other accounts) ........ .o =1,500 oo
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Total obligations . e e =1500 .

90.00 QULIAYS .t srssssssssesssenns =1,500 .o

This proposal reflects the transfer of $1.5 million available
to the Department of Justice to the National Bankruptcy Re-
view Commission, which was established in the Bankruptcy
Reform Act of 1994,

Department of Labor

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
ADMINISTRATION

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

Funds made available under this heading in Public Law 103-333
are reduced from $3,269,097,000 to $3,265,097,000.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 16—0179-1-1-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
Direct program:
Unemployment compensation:
00.01 State adMiNISLration .........cccoeevereeieriesiriieeieries vereriesensens —4,000 .o
00.91 Total direCt Program .........oceeeeereeeneermrineiieriines ereeisseesssis =4,000 ..o
10.00 Total ODlIgAtIONS ... =4,000 .o
Financing:
68.00 Budget authority (gross): Spending authority from off-
SELEING CONBCLIONS ....ovvveveerneieiiieeree s erviesisenisennas —4,000 .o
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations . ettt tentes aeaestesesnennas —4,000 .o
87.00 OULIAYS (GrOSS) weucvvrereerrirresiriseiiseisisesiessessssiseiins eessesssssesessas =4,000 .o

Adjustments to gross budget authority and outlays:
88.00 Offsetting collections from: Trust FUNd SOUICES ........cc. oevrervereinnns

89.00 Budget authority (net)
90.00 Outlays (net) ......

This proposal reflects savings in postage expenses that are
paid by the Department of Labor on behalf of State employ-
ment security agencies that operate the unemployment insur-
ance program. The U.S. Postal Service has changed the meth-
odology for calculating the postal charges from a sampling
survey to actual costs which, along with improved State mail
management practices, has resulted in lower postage charges.
This account obtains offsetting collections from the Unemploy-
ment Trust Fund.

UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 20-8042—1-7-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00 Total obligations—State administrative eXpenses ... ... =4,000 .o
Financing:

39.00  BUAQEL AUENOMLY ....ocvvveerereerieserieriseeis s eoesssensins —4,000 .

Budget authority:

60.27 Appropriation (trust fund, indefinite)
60.45 Portion precluded from obligation
63.00 Appropriation (t0tal) .......c.evererereeineeireiseiieiines e

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations .

90.00 OULIAYS oo

This proposal reflects savings in postage expenses that are
paid by the Department of Labor on behalf of State employ-
ment security agencies that operate the unemployment insur-
ance program.

Department of State

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND
CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

(Supplemental now requested, additional authorizing legislation

required)

For an additional amount for “Contributions for International
Peacekeeping activities”, $672,000,000: Provided, That the entire
amount is designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pursu-
ant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 19-1124-1-1-150 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:

10.00  Total OblGALIONS .....vveuvvriviririisie e i 672,000 ...ccooerernne
Financing:

40.00 Budget authority (apPropriation) ............ccccvmmercimmricines corvereneiienenes 672,000 ..o
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Total obligations . 672,000

90.00 OULIAYS ..o i 672,000 ...

This supplemental request would fund that portion of the
United States’ 1995 share of the expenses of United Nations
peacekeeping operations that has not been funded by the



INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES—Continued

1092

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES—
Continued

annual appropriation. This includes peacekeeping activities
by the UN in the former Yugoslavia, Somalia, and elsewhere.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Department of Transportation
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 69-9911-1-1-401 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations (object class 41.0) ... v -12,319 -12,319
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
balanCe ...ovcvveeereee e 24,637
24.40  Unobligated balance avarlable end of year: Treasury
balance ........... et s —24,637 -12,318
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ... i —36,956 ..o
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00  Total ODlGAtIONS .....cvvuvererreirerireieiseeerieeereiseiies erbiensseseseenas -12,319 -12,319
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons
Treasury DAlANCE ..........cocuverieieieeiiisisciiniies s s —-9,855
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard oblrgatrons
Treasury balance ... e 9,855 15,768
90.00 OUEIAYS +.vveereecerrireeeseeie st seiseris eessessssnssensas 2,464 —6,406

This supplemental request, described in the general provi-
sions, would cancel $400 million in funding presently avail-
able for demonstration projects. Such projects have been ear-
marked in Congressional authorization and appropriations
laws. These projects limit the ability of the States to make
choices on how to best use limited dollars to respond to their
highest transportation priorities.

marked in congressional authorization and appropriations
laws. These projects limit the ability of the States to make
choices on how to best use limited dollars to respond to their
highest transportation priorities.

For purposes of budgetary presentation, a portion of the
$400 million reduction is shown in the above schedule.

An additional supplemental request described in the gen-
eral provisions would repeal the Federal-Aid Highways bonus
obligation limitation for 1995. Federal-Aid Highways obliga-
tions in 1995 would be reduced by $208 million.

MisCELLANEOUS HIGHWAY TRUST FUNDS

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 69-9972—1-7—-401 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations (object €lass 41.0) ... e -2,297 -2,297
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
01T 1o T 4,593
24.40  Unobligated balance avarlable end of year: Treasury
balance —4,593 -2,296
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) .........cccvmriiins coinnsisiiinns —6,890 ..o
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00  Total OBlGAtIONS .....cvvuvereerreercrieiieeeeiesiseereniseiies erviensseseseenns -2,297 -2,297
7240 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons
Treasury balance ...... -1,838
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year:
Treasury balance 2,941
90.00 OUEIAYS +eoeveveeseerrirrereese it snisesies ssssesssssssseses —459 -1,194

This supplemental request, described in the general provi-
sions, would cancel $400 million in funding presently avail-
able for demonstration projects. Such projects have been ear-
marked in congressional authorization and appropriations
laws. These projects limit the ability of the States to make
choices on how to best use limited dollars to respond to their
highest transportation priorities.

For purposes of budgetary presentation, a portion of the For purposes of budgetary presentation, a portion of the
$400 million reduction is shown in the above schedule. $400 million reduction is shown in the above schedule.
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars) OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
Identification code 69—8083—1—7—401 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est. (Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)
Program by activities: Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
00.13  Miscellaneous programs—Bonus limitation —208,000 ..o
00.15 Miscellaneous programs—Demonstration projects —92,600 —68,524  |dentification code 69-0700—1—1—401 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
10.00 Total obligations (object class 41.0) .......ccovvvciiiees ovvecvviiiinnenns -300,600 -68,524 Program by activities:
Financing: 10.00 Total obligations—Salaries and eXpenses ...........oee  woevevvvvvsvirnnnns 612 v,
21.49 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Contract Financing:
authorit 55,554 g :
Y e , 39.00  BUAGEL QUENOTILY ......ooooreeeeeeseceoesevessssssonsssssnnss eveeessssensses 612 oo
24.49  Unobligated balance avarlable end of year Contract
AUENOIILY oo e e ——— 55,554 12,970 Budget authority:
: SN i dafin _ 40.00 Appropriation ..
69.15 Budget authority (contract authority) (indefinite) 356,154 12,00 Transferred from other accounts
Relation of obligations to 0““35’55 43.00 APPIOPHALION (EO1A1) .vvvvvvvorvevercevesevsnscrmssenss evssssensnenns 612 oo,
71.00 Total obligations . —300,600 —68,524
7249 Obligated balance, start of year Contract authorrty ..................... —-286,195

74.49 Obligated balance, end of year: Contract authority ...

90.00

OULIAYS .oveeveerierieiine -163,637

This supplemental request, described in the general provi-
sions, would cancel $400 million in funding presently avail-
able for demonstration projects. Such projects have been ear-

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations .
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons

TrEASUIY DAIANCE ...vvouevvererirriirieisi s ervesnessinins s 31
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard oblrgatrons
Treasury balance .

90.00 Outlays .......c....




SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1093

The 1995 Department of Transportation and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act included a provision to transfer
$2,388,050 from the Railroad Rehabilitation and Improve-
ments Financing Funds Account to the Office of the Adminis-
trator. This supplemental request would allow for an addi-
tional $611,950 to be transferred.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 69-0700-1-1-401 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

252 Other services ...
410  Grants, subsidies, and cuntrlbuuons

99.9 Total obligations

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 69-4411-1-3-401 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
DAlANCE ...

24.40 Unobligated balance avallable end of year: Treasury
balance ...........

41.00 Budget authority (transferred to other accounts) ........... =612 .

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations .

90.00 OULIAYS .ovveveeeririecrine

The 1995 Department of Transportation and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act included a provision to transfer
$2,388,050 from the Railroad Rehabilitation and Improve-
ments Financing Funds account to the Office of the Adminis-
trator. This supplemental request would allow for an addi-
tional $611,950 to be transferred.

COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses” to cover the
incremental costs arising from the consequences of Operations Able
Manner, Able Vigil, Restore Democracy, and Support Democracy,
$28,297,000, to remain available until September 30, 1996: Provided,
That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 69-0201-1-1-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

Program by activities:
00.02  Aids t0 NAVIGALION .....oovvervecrerrerrienrieniens
00.05 Enforcement of laws and treatles ................................. .
00.06 Defense readiness

10.00 Total 0BlIgAtIONS ........vvveieeiieris s e

Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (APProPration) .........coecmemmerierines woveveseesneens 28,297

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71,00 Total 0blIgAtioNS ..........vverecrerrirrierireisesi i s 28,297 i
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpa|d obllgauons

TrEASUTY DAIANCE .....vuuiveririierieiissisesisssesisniies srnrisssssnnniens ssssessssnsssans 5,659
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald obllgatlons

Treasury bBalance ... erseessessssiis -5,659 -2,263
90.00 OULIAYS ..o v 22,638 3,396

This supplemental request would provide funds to cover
the costs associated with recent extraordinary operations in
the Caribbean Region. This included Operations Able Manner,
where the Coast Guard interdicted over 24,000 Haitians and
either transported them to Guantanamo Naval Base or repa-
triated them to Haiti; and Able Vigil where the Coast Guard
interdicted more than 30,000 Cuban migrants and trans-
ported them to Guantanamo Naval Base. Additionally, in sup-
port of Operations Support and Restore Democracy, the Coast
Guard performed several defense-related operations including:
assisting in the enforcement of United Nations sanctions
against Haiti; training, outfitting, and deploying Port Security
Units (PSU) to provide port security, seaborne cargo loadout
supervision and anti-terrorism support.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 69—0201-1-1-999 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

11.7  Personnel compensation: Military personnel
12.2  Military personnel benefits ...................
21.0  Travel and transportation of persons ...
22.0 Transportation of things .........
23.2  Rental payments to others .
23.3  Communications, utilities, and miscellaneous charges
252 Other services .....

26.0  Supplies and materials .
31.0  Equipment ...........

99.9 Total 0blIgAtIONS .......corvvereriiriiereiesries v

GENERAL PROVISIONS

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

From funds made available for demonstration projects of the Fed-
eral Highway Administration in an authorization or appropriations
Act, and which have not been obligated, the Secretary of Transpor-
tation shall cancel $400,000,000 in budget authority.

This supplemental request would permanently cancel $400
million in funding presently available for demonstration
projects. Such projects have been earmarked in Congressional
authorization and appropriations laws. These projects limit
the ability of the states to make choices on how to best use
limited dollars to respond to their highest transportation pri-
orities.

Under this proposal, the amounts of the following Federal
Highway Administration accounts will be reduced: Federal-
Aid Highways ($356 million), Miscellaneous Highway Trust
Funds ($7 million), and Miscellaneous Appropriations ($37
million). The actual distribution of the $400 million reduction
will be determined by the Secretary of Transportation and
may differ from the amounts shown in the budget schedules.

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Section 310 of Public Law 103-331 is amended by deleting sub-
sections (e) and (f) and adding the following new subsection at the
end:

“(e) Section 1002 of Public Law 102-240 is amended by deleting sub-
section (f).".

This supplemental request would repeal the Federal-Aid
Highways bonus obligation limitation for 1995. Federal-Aid
Highways obligations in 1995 would be reduced by $208 mil-
lion.

(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Section 341 of Public Law 103-331, is amended by deleting “and
received from the Delaware and Hudson Railroad,” after “amended,”.



GENERAL PROVISIONS—Continued

1094

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM—Continued

The 1995 Department of Transportation and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act included a provision to transfer
$2,388,050 from the Railroad Rehabilitation and Improve-
ments Financing Funds account to the Office of the Adminis-
trator. This supplemental request would allow for an addi-
tional $611,950 to be transferred.

Department of the Treasury

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
CENTER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Under this head in Public Law 103-329, insert “(except that the
Director may waive reimbursement and may pay travel expenses, not
to exceed 75 percent of the total training and travel cost, when the
Director determines that it is in the public interest to do so)” after
“training of foreign law enforcement officers on a space-available basis
with reimbursement of actual costs to this appropriation”; delete “first-
aid and emergency” and insert “short-term” before “medical services”.

This supplemental language request would allow for greater
participation of foreign governments in international law en-
forcement training activities and allow the Center to perform
short-term medical services, minimizing the disruption of in-
jured students’ coursework.

UNITED STATES MINT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Under this head in Public Law 103-329,
after “of which”.

insert “not to exceed”

This supplemental language request would provide flexibil-
ity to reprogram funds from Expansion and Improvements
to circulating coin production if actual coin demand exceeds
the demand projected for 1995.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Under this head in Public Law 103-329, delete “$650,000,000 "and
insert “$622,366,000".

This supplemental language request would change the floor
on the Tax Systems Modernization effort to conform with
reductions related to procurement savings. This does not af-
fect the overall level of the Information Systems appropria-
tion.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

Under this head in Title VII, Public Law 103-329, delete the phrase
“of which $5,000,000” and delete the phrase “and of which $1,600,000,
To remain available until expended, shall be available for the hiring,
training, and equipping of 18 additional full-time equivalent positions
for improving forensic capabilities which will assist in the investiga-
tion of missing and exploited children”.

This supplemental language request would increase the
funding for Secret Service efforts to combat counterfeiting
of United States currency.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

NATIONAL AERONAUTICAL FACILITIES
(Supplemental language now requested, existing legislation)

The first proviso under the heading in Public Law 103-327 is re-
pealed, and the amounts made available under this heading are to
remain available until September 30, 1997.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 80-0113-1-1-402 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00  Total OBNGALIONS ......vveveereercerierriereerei s v s 200,000
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
DAIANCE ....voovieriiii s —400,000
24.40 Unobligated balance avallable end of year. Treasury
balance ........... et 400,000 200,000
39.00 BUAGE QUENOTILY ......oieieiiiieri s s o s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations . 200,000
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year Unpald obllgatlons
TrEASUIY DAIANCE ...vvveireererierieeies s vnvisnesisnnnn e —199,000
90.00 QULIBYS v s e 1,000

This supplemental language request would repeal a provi-
sion that ends the availability of $400 million on July 15,
1995, for aeronautical facilities in Public Law 103-327, the
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban De-
velopment, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act,
1995. Funds would remain available until September 30,
1997.

Office of Personnel Management
GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEE LIFE
INSURANCE BENEFITS
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “Government payment for annuitants,
employee life insurance”, $9,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 24—0500—-1-1-602 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Government contributions for annuitants benefits

(total obligations) (object class 25.2) .......ccmrrs  wovvrverrseiiianns 7,888

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
DAlANCE ..o
24.40 Unobligated balance avallable end of year: Treasury
balance ...........

1,112 1,112

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) ........cccoins  wonvereneniinns 9,000

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations .
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpald obllgatlons

TreaSUTY DAIANCE ........couivueririneeieiseriseieiieeries ebseiisessnerins stssessssinenis -1,112
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald obllgatlons
Treasury balance ................

90.00

OULIAYS .o

This supplemental request would provide funds to the Of-
fice of Personnel Management for the purpose of making the
Government’s contribution toward Basic life insurance pre-
mium payments for Federal retirees under 65, as required
by Public Law 101-303.



SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE—Continued 1095
i i 73.00 Obligated balance transferred, NEt ..........ciries o e s
Board for International Broadcas“ng 74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard oblrgatrons
Treasury balance -595,566 —1,455,184
GRANTS AND EXPENSES 78.00 Adjustments in unexpired accounts
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars) 9000 OUIAIS oo 670000 2,680,000

Identification code 95—1145-1-1-154 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations—Grants for private broadcasting

aCtiVitieS, RFE/RL ..o cvisisssiisnns 7290 s
Financing:
39.00 BUdQet QUENOMILY ...uovverererreerceieie e eiseiins erviessseseseeens 7,290 s

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation ..

42.00 Transferred from other accounts

43.00 ApPropriation (t0tal) ... s 7290 s
Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00  Total OBlGAtIONS .....vvuvererreireeieireeeeiereeersniseiies ervsenssesesensns 7290 e

7240 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons

Treasury DAIANCE ........c.ocuveiiereeeiieinisseiineiies o s 1,166
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpard oblrgatruns

Treasury balance ..............
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts

90.00 OULIAYS .o

This supplemental request is necessary to offset currency
exchange rate losses to maintain in 1995 Radio Free Europe/
Radio Liberty broadcasting and consolidation activities at the
level approved in the President’s broadcast consolidation plan
and the International Broadcasting Act of 1994. These funds
would be transferred from the United States Information
Agency’'s International Broadcasting Operations account de-
scribed below.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 95-1145-1-1-154 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

31.0  Equipment .
41.0  Grants, subsidies, and cnntrrbutrons
99.9 Total OBlIGAtIONS .......uuvvureeciierieesc s e 7290 i

Federal Emergency Management Agency

DiSASTER RELIEF
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for emergency expenses resulting from
the January 1994 earthquake in Southern California and other disas-
ters, $6,700,000,000 to remain available until expended, of which up
to $15,000,000 may be transferred to the appropriation for “Salaries
and expenses” for disaster related staff support: Provided, That the
entire amount is designated by Congress as an emergency requirement
pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 58-0104-1-1-453 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00  Total OBHGALIONS ....ouveeuveererrireereeieereriserierisenrenes veessessensenes 1,265,566 3,539,618
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
DAIANCE ... eveteaesenenes sresbesaeneernans —5,434,434
24.40  Unobligated balance avarlable end of year: Treasury
DAIANCE ....ovooveirii 5,434,434 1,894,816
40.00 Budget authority (ppropriation) ........cccoemmces  ovvreereneiiinns 6,700,000 ....ccoovrrerneen.
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71,00  Total 0DlIgAtIONS ........vvvvrereeerrerieriireeieneiierieris s 1,265,566 3,539,618
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpard oblrgatrons
TreasUTY DAIANCE ........ccieuerierineeisiseeiseieiiieeiies eoseissssnsiins sisseesssinenis 595,566

The Disaster Relief Fund is available for disaster relief
and assistance authorized when the President makes a dec-
laration of a major disaster or emergency, such as the Janu-
ary 1994 earthquake in Southern California. The extent of
damages that result from earthquakes such as the Northridge
Earthquake is often not assessable until after detailed struc-
tural engineering reviews are completed. At this time, it is
clear that initial appropriations provided to respond to the
Northridge earthquake were far below the amounts needed
to complete Federal recovery efforts. As a result, it is now
necessary for the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) to seek additional resources to complete the
Northridge recovery effort as well as to provide funding for
other declared disasters. Over forty states and territories cur-
rently have open disasters and are potentially eligible for
these funds.

Given the increasing severity of disasters over the past
several years, the Administration has established an internal
task force to consider critical reforms needed to Federal disas-
ter relief activities. These reforms are aimed at improving
disaster mitigation and reducing overall Federal costs of pro-
viding post-disaster assistance. The Administration intends
to work with the Congress to secure enactment of any legisla-
tive reforms identified.

Recent Presidentially-declared disasters, coupled with the
extraordinary costs associated with the recovery from the
Northridge Earthquake, make it necessary to support new
initiatives in the response and recovery area, specifically the
National Processing Service Centers, the National
Teleregistration Center, and the Mobile Home Strategic Stor-
age Centers. These initiatives support improved efficiency in
the administration of disaster assistance and improved cus-
tomer satisfaction. A total of $15 million of the requested
appropriations amount is proposed to be used for these initia-
tives.

The entire amount requested is designated by the President
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

From the funds available for these activities under the National
Flood Insurance Act of 1968, the Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973, and the National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994, under
this head in Public Law 103-327, an additional amount not to exceed
$331,000 for salaries and expenses associated with flood mitigation
and flood insurance operations, and an additional amount not to
exceed $5,000,000 for flood mitigation expenses pursuant to the Na-
tional Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 58—4236—1-3-453 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations—Flood insurance and mitigation
Program EXPENSES ......cvuveuuumvvissimmisssisssssssissssssssiiss sisssssssssssssinns

Financing:
68.00 Budget authorrty (gross) Collection of program ex-
penses . .

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations .
72.90 Obligated balance, start of year Treasury balance
74.90 Obligated balance, end of year: Treasury balance




UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE—Continued

1096

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996

NATIONAL FLooD INSURANCE FuND—Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

Identification code 58-4236-1-3-453 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
87.00 OULIAYS (GFOSS) ovvereerermaersmnriseressess s eoessssessennes 2,782 2,549
Adjustments to gross budget authority and outlays:
88.40 Offsetting collections from: Collection of program ex-
PENSES .o e o ———— 5331 e

89.00 Budget authority (net)
90.00 Outlays (net) .......

The passage of the National Flood Insurance Reform Act
of 1994 on September 23, 1994, has resource implications
for 1995 for the Mitigation Programs and Flood Insurance
Operations budget activities of the Federal Emergency Man-
agement Agency (FEMA). FEMA is requesting additional re-
sources for the National flood insurance fund to support flood
mitigation activities.

Statement of Operations (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 58—4236—1-3-453 1993 actual 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
0101  Revenue e ———— 5,331
0102  Expense -5,331
0109 NEt INCOME OF 10SS (=) uvvvvrirriiiiriiinns v v e aressssssnnees
Balance Sheet (in thousands of dollars)
Identification code58—4236—1-3-453 1993 actual 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
ASSETS:
1101  Federal assets: Fund balances
WIth TFASUIY ovvvvvviiiiiieiins et coesisesiessssenns 2549 e
1999 TOLAl SSELS ..ovovvvvrviiiriiies s s 2549
LIABILITIES:
2207  Non-Federal liabilities: Other ... e e 2549 e
2999 Total liabilities ... 2,549
NET POSITION:
3200 INVESEEO CAPITAl ..oocvvvriiviiiciirs i e e
4999 Total liabilities and net po-
iti 2,549
Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)
Identification code 58—4236—1-3-453 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

11.1  Personnel compensation: Full-time permanent ...

12.1  Civilian personnel benefits ......
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons
252 Other services ...
41.0  Crants, subsidies, and contrlbuuons
99.9 Total ODlIgAtIONS ... 5331 e
Personnel Summary
Identification code 58—4236—1-3-453 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
1001 Total compensable workyears: Full-time equivalent
employment ... e ——— 10 s

National Bankruptcy Review Commission

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

From funds available to the Attorney General, $1,500,000 shall be
transferred to the National Bankruptcy Review Commission, estab-
lished in the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 48—1090-1-1-752 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
Program by activities:
10.00  Total OBHGALIONS ......veuuverreeerireeereeiseiseriserieri e ersssrienienes 275 900
Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year: Treasury
DAIANCE ..ot evereaesenenes eresbesaesierenns -1,225
24.40 Unobligated balance avallable end of year Treasury
balance 1,225 325
42.00 Budget authority (transferred from other accounts) ............. 1,500 s
Relation of obligations to outlays:
71,00 Total 0DlIgAtioNS .........cvveerrveerrrieniiereeeseisrienis s 275 900

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year Unpald obllgatlons
TrEASUIY DAIANCE ...vvveervererieriesissnsrisrins v e 25
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year: Unpald obllgatlons

Treasury balance ... e -25 -150

90.00 OULIAYS .o eoenessenssesnes 250 775

This proposal reflects the transfer of $1.5 million available
to the Department of Justice to the National Bankruptcy Re-
view Commission, which was established in the Bankruptcy
Reform Act of 1994. That Act authorized appropriations of
$1.5 million to fund the commission’'s review of the bank-
ruptcy process and the publication of its recommendations.
For purposes of budgetary presentation, the transfer is re-
flected in the Justice Department’s working capital fund.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 48—1090-1-1-752 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
11.1  Personnel compensation: Full-time permanent .. 196 630
12.1  Civilian personnel benefits ... 25 75
21.0  Travel and transportation of pi 5 15
22.0 Transportation of things ... 3 12
23.1  Rental payments to GSA .... 30 115
23.3  Communications, utilities, and miscellaneous charges 2 6
24.0  Printing and reproduction 1 10
252 Other services ..... 3 12
26.0  Supplies and materials 2 9
31.0  Equipment .......... 8 16
99.0 Subtotal, direct 0blGAtioNS .........cccovevmreineeiriieiins e 275 900
99.9 Total ODlIGAtIONS ......ouuvvereerierieeesee s e 275 900
Personnel Summary

Identification code 48—1090-1-1-752 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.
1001 Total compensable workyears: Full-time equivalent

employment ... s e 3 5

United States Information Agency
INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS
(Supplemental now requested, existing legislation)

For an additional amount for “International Broadcast Operations”,
$7,290,000, for transfer to the Board for International Broadcasting.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 67-0206—-1-1-154 1994 actual 1995 est. 1996 est.

Financing:
39.00 Budget authority .

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation ..
41.00 Transferred to other accounts
43.00 APPrOPrAtion (FOTAI) ....euueveeerercereeireriseireiiniiiies crreirserineniies o et

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Total obligations .




SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE—Continued 1097

90.00  OUHEYS oo T Radio Liberty broadcasting and consolidation activities at the

level approved in the President’s broadcast consolidation plan
This supplemental request is necessary to offset currency and the International Broadcasting Act of 1994.

exchange rate losses to maintain in 1995 Radio Free Europe/




